
News Release Report

10/15/2025 08:02

BANDY, STEVEN SHANEOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242655

10/15/2025   6:55:35AM

BRADLEY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

PRASINOS, ALEXANDER

10/14/2025  23:02

BANDY, STEVEN SHANE

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

BROWN

LIGHTHAZ

M

 210

CURRENT CHARGES

CLEVELAND TN 37311Address:

Age:

5', 10"

 35

INTRODUCTION TO A PENAL FACILITY SEE PRIMARY CHARGE $0.00 

POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE FOR RESALE No Bond $0.00 

POSSESSION OF SCHEDULE 6 FOR RESALE SEE PRIMARY CHARGE $0.00 

UNLAWFUL DRUG PARAPHERNALIA SEE PRIMARY CHARGE $0.00 



BAYLES, MATHEW PAULOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242645

10/14/2025   8:04:00PM

CLEVELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

HAMILTON

10/14/2025  17:59

BAYLES, MATHEW PAUL

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

BLACK

LIGHTBROWN

M

 136

CURRENT CHARGES

CLEVELAND TN 37311Address:

Age:

5', 11"

 41

PUBLIC INTOXICATION SEE PRIMARY CHARGE $0.00 

SIMPLE POSSESSION/CASUAL EXCHANGE APPEARANCE BOND $1,500.00 



COLE, KENNETH LEONOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242647

10/14/2025   8:52:12PM

BRADLEY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

HARROD, DAVID TUCKER

10/14/2025  18:16

COLE, KENNETH LEON

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

BROWN

OLIVEBROWN

M

 155

CURRENT CHARGES

CLEVELAND TN 37311Address:

Age:

5', 11"

 56

DOMESTIC ASSAULT No Bond $0.00 



CUCCIARRE JR, JACKIE JOEOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242649

10/14/2025   9:17:20PM

BRADLEY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

WITHROW, JASON

10/14/2025  20:17

CUCCIARRE JR, JACKIE JOE

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

BROWN

OLIVEBLUE

M

 168

CURRENT CHARGES

CLEVELAND TN 37311Address:

Age:

6', 2"

 29

 AGGRAVATED DOMESTIC ASSAULT No Bond $0.00 



DAVIS, CAROLYN DENISEOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242652

10/14/2025  10:42:00PM

CLEVELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

J.BOTTS

10/14/2025  19:48

DAVIS, CAROLYN DENISE

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

RED OR AUBURN

OLIVEGREEN

F

 190

CURRENT CHARGES

CLEVELAND TN 37311Address:

Age:

6', 1"

 56

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT No Bond $0.00 



DAVIS, ELI SCOTTOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242644

10/14/2025   4:47:02PM

CLEVELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

J. MARTIN

10/14/2025  14:10

DAVIS, ELI SCOTT

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

BROWN

LIGHTBLUE

M

 140

CURRENT CHARGES

CLEVELAND TN 37323Address:

Age:

6', 2"

 25

MISDEMEANOR VIOLATION OF PROBATION SIMPLE POSSESSION 

POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA SIMPLE POSSESSION

CASH BOND $4,112.00 



HICKS, JEFFERY LEEOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242641

10/14/2025   9:20:49AM

BRADLEY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Lawson, Jay

10/14/2025  08:28

HICKS, JEFFERY LEE

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

BROWN

LIGHTBROWN

M

 210

CURRENT CHARGES

CLEVELAND TN 37323Address:

Age:

6', 3"

 36

NO INSURANCE SEE PRIMARY CHARGE $0.00 

DRIVING ON REVOKED LICENSE APPEARANCE BOND $5,000.00 



MURCH JR, JOHN RICHARDOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242653

10/15/2025  12:19:00AM

CLEVELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

T. STILL

10/14/2025  21:20

MURCH JR, JOHN RICHARD

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

BROWN

LIGHTBROWN

M

 280

CURRENT CHARGES

CLEVELAND TN 37312Address:

Age:

5', 9"

 38

DOMESTIC ASSAULT APPEARANCE BOND $1,500.00 



Nobis, Joshwa CharlesOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242646

10/14/2025   8:38:25PM

CLEVELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

HAMILTON

10/14/2025  18:13

Nobis, Joshwa Charles

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

BROWN

OLIVEBROWN

M

 180

CURRENT CHARGES

DECATUR TN 37303Address:

Age:

6', 0"

 33

FAILURE TO APPEAR DRIVING ON SUSPENDED CASH BOND $500.00 

FAILURE TO APPEAR RESISTING ARREST CASH BOND $400.00 



RORAFF, WILLIAM ANTHONY LEVIOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242654

10/15/2025  12:56:12AM

BRADLEY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ANDERSON, ANTHONY

10/14/2025  22:19

RORAFF, WILLIAM ANTHONY LEVI

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

RED OR AUBURN

OLIVEBLUE

M

 195

CURRENT CHARGES

CLEVELAND TN 37311Address:

Age:

6', 5"

 37

POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE FOR RESALE No Bond $0.00 

POSSESSION OF SCHEDULE VI FOR RESALE SEE PRIMARY CHARGE $0.00 

UNLAWFUL DRUG PARAPHERNALIA SEE PRIMARY CHARGE $0.00 

VIOLATION OF PROBATION POSSESSION OF METH FOR RESALE No Bond $0.00 



SHARP, SUSAN DIANEOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242651

10/14/2025   9:39:32PM

CLEVELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

BLISS

10/14/2025  19:36

SHARP, SUSAN DIANE

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

BROWN

OLIVEBLUE

F

 135

CURRENT CHARGES

CLEVELAND TN 37311Address:

Age:

5', 7"

 36

SCHEDULE II DRUG VIOLATIONS No Bond $0.00 



SMITH, SAMPSON NATHANIELOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242650

10/14/2025   9:30:09PM

CLEVELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

BLISS

10/14/2025  19:36

SMITH, SAMPSON NATHANIEL

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

BROWN

OLIVEBLUE

M

 160

CURRENT CHARGES

OLD FORT TN 37362Address:

Age:

6', 0"

 32

MANUFACTUR SELL, DELIVERY POSSESSION OF METH No Bond $0.00 

POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA SEE PRIMARY CHARGE $0.00 



STOOPS, JACOB RAYOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242643

10/14/2025   4:29:39PM

CLEVELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

J. MARTIN

10/14/2025  15:03

STOOPS, JACOB RAY

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

BROWN

LIGHTBROWN

M

 190

CURRENT CHARGES

CLEVELAND TN 37311Address:

Age:

5', 6"

 31

FAILURE TO APPEAR CUMBERLAND COUNTY No Bond $0.00 



THOMAS, RICHARD DRAKEOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242648

10/14/2025   9:00:59PM

BRADLEY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ANDERSON, ANTHONY

10/14/2025  19:53

THOMAS, RICHARD DRAKE

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: WHITE

BROWN

OLIVEBROWN

M

 215

CURRENT CHARGES

CLEVELAND TN 37323Address:

Age:

6', 5"

 34

FAILURE TO APPEAR SHOPLIFTING *SCI FA PLATINUM* CASH BOND $750.00 



WASHPON, MELVINOffender's Name:

Booking Date/Time:

Booking #:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer:

Arrest Date/Time:

 242642

10/14/2025   1:05:37PM

BRADLEY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

SGT G.DELK

10/14/2025  09:00

WASHPON, MELVIN

Features

Sex:

Eye Color:

Height:

Hair Color:

Complexion:

Weight (lbs.):

Race: BLACK

BLACK

DRKBROWN

M

 160

CURRENT CHARGES

CHATTANOOGA TN 37410Address:

Age:

5', 6"

 46

 VIOLATION OF PROBATION FORGERY No Bond $0.00 




